Public Hearing:

BSA Calendar No. 35-10 BZ





144-11 77th Avenue





Queens, New York

DATE:



Thursday, April 22, 2010  -  7:30 p.m.
PLACE:


Parsons Beacon 168





158-40 76th Road





Flushing, NY 11366

Attendance:


Steven Konigsberg – Zoning Chairperson





Dr. Allen Bennett – Area Chairperson





Patricia Dolan





Susan Cleary

                                                                                                                                                                          
Purpose of Public Hearing:

This application is filed pursuant to Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, as amended, to request variances from the provisions of Zoning Resolution Sections 24-35 (side yard), 24-36 (rear yard) and 24-34 (front yard).  The proposed project involves the legalization of a Use Group 4 - House of Worship (synagogue).
1.  Building does not provide the minimum side yard requirements.
2.  Building does not provide the minimum rear yard requirements.

3.  Building does not provide the minimum front yard requirements.

Zoning Chairperson, Steven Konigsberg called this Public Hearing to order at 7:36 p.m.  Additional time was allowed for the public to arrive due to ongoing construction at the hearing site.  There were (4) Board Members present; therefore, we did not have a quorum.  Mr. Konigsberg announced that we will bring the recommendation to the entire Board for a vote on May 12, 2010, at the next monthly Board Meeting, 7:30 p.m. at the Hillcrest Jewish Center, located at 183-02 Union Turnpike.
Community Concerns:

Mr. Joseph Horowitz
He and his family have resided in Kew Gardens Hills for 39 years.  He is a licensed Professional Engineer.    The applicants have proceeded to construct the building larger than the approved dimensions and now, after the building is complete, have requested a variance to permit them to legally occupy what they have built.  

As an engineer, Mr. Horowitz has further concerns.  The floor and roof beams would be chosen by the structural engineer to suit the span based on the building width shown on the drawings.  If the building were built wider than the plans show, but using the originally selected beams, the resulting structure would be dangerously unsafe.  The Zoning Resolution exists to protect each property owner and the quality of the neighborhood. I urge you to remember this and to reject this flagrant attempt at circumventing the law.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mr. Konigsberg introduced Sheldon Lobel, who is here this evening representing the owner of the property located at 144-11 77th Avenue.  Mr. Lobel was present at 7:44 p.m. and apologized for being late.
· The subject property is located at 144-11 77th Avenue, and is known as Block 6667, Lot 45 on the Tax Map.  The site is situated approximately 65 feet east of the northeast corner of the intersection of Main Street and 77th Avenue, in the Kew Gardens section of Queens, and is located within an R4 zoning district.  

· The property is owned by a religious organization, Congregation Torath Haim Ohel Sara.
· This congregation has worshiped in a private home for the last 3-4 years.  They have decided it is more practical to have their own sanctuary.  They then bought this 40 x 100 ft. lot that was previously a 

2-family dwelling.  Work started on the synagogue over the years.  Now it is almost completed.
· The proposed project involves legalization of the three-story community facility building at the premises.  Section 24-34 of the Zoning Resolution permits a community facility to have a front yard of 15 feet, while the building has a front yard of 13 feet.  The side yard requirement is 8 feet each, while this facility has one 8-foot and one 5-foot side yard; and Section 24-36 requires a minimum rear yard of 30 feet, while this facility has a rear yard of 7 feet.   The building is less than the floor area allowed.  The building complies with height and floor area regulations.
· The proposed design, although it does not fully comply with all applicable bulk regulations, is necessary in order to meet the programmatic needs of the Congregation.  The men will pray separately on the ground floor.  The women will come to pray on the second floor. The congregation provides important programs, serving children, teenagers and adults in educational classes and religious services, seven days a week.  The Rabbi’s office will be on the third floor.
· This is a request for a modest variance.

Board Member Questions
Steven Konigsberg 
· Is there a recorded deed in the name of the Congregation showing that the property is owned by them?  Answer:  The deed has not been recorded as of yet for purposes of financing.  The property was taken in the name of Mr. Yuriy Pirov.  The deed will be recorded within the next 3 to 4 days.  
· Mr. Konigsberg requested that the applicant would supply the Community Board with a copy of the recorded deed.
· Mr. Konigsberg also has requested a copy of the original plans be given to the Community Board.

· What is the FAR for that lot?  Answer:  1.842; the maximum permitted is 2.00 for a Community Facility.
Patricia Dolan stated she is very, very troubled by the history of this project.  The owner of this property built a substantial building which encroaches into the rear, side and front yards.  He did this without any kind of permit from the Department of Buildings. He ignored 16 violations that accumulated over a period of months.  He also ignored a vacate order.  All of this is something we need to discuss.
· Can you address the question on whether or not this building is safe under the Building Codes of the City of New York?  Answer:  The building will be a 100% safe as far as all the requirements of the Building Code.  An architect has and will certify the safety of the building.   The Building will meet all of the standards and all of the codes.
Steven Konigsberg
After the fact, you have a wider, longer building than as originally planned.  Can you demonstrate to us that the materials used are adequate both in terms of existing span and weight (load)? Answer:  Mr. Lobel is a lawyer and not an engineer.  Mr. Lobel will get an affidavit or a statement stating that everything that is in this building complies with the building codes and meets all the standards and regulations.  
Patricia Dolan
· In the material that was submitted to the Community Board in support of the application, you indicate that the building that has now been built is barely large enough to accommodate the congregation.  Will you come back here in the future and increase the size even more?  Answer:  This building will meet the needs of this congregation for at least 5 – 10 years.  Most of the growth will come from the younger people.  I don’t think that lot can hold any more.
· In the plans, there is nothing that indicates that you will have classrooms on the third floor.  Do you plan to put up partitions or create classroom space?  Answer:  There will not be a formal State regulated kind of school.  There will be a place for the young people to come and study and learn from the Rabbi.

· Is the building, as it is presently constructed, going to support those kind of partitions?  Answer:  Yes.
· Why are activities going on, as we speak, in this synagogue since there is a full vacate order by the Dept. of Buildings which is dated today.  Answer:  The Commissioner lifted, in a sense, the vacate order for the synagogue’s religious activities that they are conducting.    Ms. Dolan would like to see that.
Dr. Allen Bennett

· Is this building already in existence?  Answer: Yes.  It is existing with the encroachments that they are seeking for variance.  

· Can the building support the intended use?  Answer:  Yes.
· Has anyone certified that the amount of people that are intended to be in the building will be safe?  Answer:  He will get an architect.  Pat Dolan wants to see an independent professional certification that the building meets all the requirements; someone with no connection to this project.
Steven Konigsberg asked Mr. Lobel to address the specific findings that would be necessary for a variance.

Answer:  Various findings must be made:

1.  Unique situation in the property.  Any religious institution must show the property they are asking for is such that they need particular building to meet the programmatic need of the institution.  The number of members, the women to pray on one level and men to pray on the other level, small office for the Rabbi and a room for the studies for the younger people.

2. Economic Hardship is not applicable for a religious institution.

3. It is a minimal variance.  Based on the needs of the congregation, we are not asking for any additional height or stories.

4. The requested variance will not have an adverse affect on the community.  Mr.  Lobel stated that he has sixty consent forms from people in the area that support this variance.  He will mail them to the Community Board.
5. It is not a self-created hardship.  

Steven Konigsberg:

· What is the seating structure?  Answer:   20 long benches are going to be used.  The benches are moveable.  Five to six people per bench.  They can hold 10 people.

· On a regular basis, with the exclusion of holidays, what is the occupant amount?  

Answer:  Approximately 80 members in the Congregation.  
The Motion:

Patricia Dolan made a motion to approve BSA Calendar # 35-10 BZ with the following stipulations and resolution:  

Community Board 8, being aware of federal laws and Supreme Court rulings requiring that religious institutions be reasonably accommodated, supports the application  to legalize the front, side and rear yard encroachments on the condition that the applicant:

· Obtain independent, professional certification that the building meets all the requirements of the NYC Building Codes and is safe for the use of the congregation.
· Settle all pending ECB penalties and fines prior to BSA granting the variances the applicant is seeking.

This motion was seconded by Susan Cleary.

Comments:
· Dr. Allen J. Bennett commented that our neighborhood supports religious institutions and we welcome them to the community with the provisions that buildings are safe, parking doesn’t impede on the neighbors and that everyone is friendly.  

· Pat Dolan also made a comment that this building was not in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Buildings Department of the City of New York.   Pat Dolan requested that the newest (4/22/2010) NYC Buildings Department findings and violations on this property be on file at the CB8 office.

The Vote:    In support of BSA Calendar No. 35-10 BZ with the above mentioned requirements:  

    4     in favor,           0     opposed,            0    abstained
Board Members who were in favor:  Dr. Allen J. Bennett, Susan D. Cleary, Patricia Dolan and 

Steven Konigsberg (reluctantly)
Board Members who were opposed:  None
Adjournment:
This Public Hearing adjourned at 8:20 p.m.
Respectfully submitted, Barbara McKeon, CB8 Staff Member
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